# No. 5534

# AUSTRALIA, BELGIUM (FOR THE ECONOMIC UNION OF BELGIUM AND LUXEMBOURG), BRAZIL, CANADA, etc.

# International Sugar Agreement of 1958 (with Declaration of Amendment). Done at London, on 1 December 1958

Official texts: Chinese, English, French, Russian and Spanish.

Registered by the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland on 16 January 1961.

# AUSTRALIE, BELGIQUE (POUR L'UNION ÉCONOMIQUE BELGO-LUXEMBOURGEOISE), BRÉSIL, CANADA, etc.

Accord international sur le sucre de 1958 (avec Déclaration d'amendement). Fait à Londres, le 1<sup>er</sup> décembre 1958

Textes officiels: anglais, chinois, espagnol, français et russe.

Enregistré par le Royaume-Uni de Grande-Bretagne et d'Irlande du Nord le 16 janvier 1961.

# No. 5534. INTERNATIONAL SUGAR AGREEMENT OF 1958.<sup>1</sup> DONE AT LONDON, ON 1 DECEMBER 1958

The Governments party to this Agreement have agreed as follows:

#### CHAPTER I

# GENERAL OBJECTIVES

# Article 1

The objectives of this Agreement are to assure supplies of sugar to importing countries and markets for sugar to exporting countries at equitable and stable prices and, by these and other means, to facilitate steady increases in the consumption of sugar and corresponding increases in the supply of sugar, to contribute to the improvement of the living conditions of consumers throughout the world and to assist in the maintenance of the purchasing power in world markets of producing countries or areas and especially of those whose economies are largely dependent upon the production or export of sugar by providing adequate returns to producers and making it possible to maintain fair standards of labour conditions and wages; and, in general, to further international cooperation in connexion with world sugar problems.

#### CHAPTER II

#### DEFINITIONS

# Article 2

For the purposes of this Agreement:

- (1) "Ton" means a metric ton of 1,000 kilogrammes.
- (2) "Quota year" means calendar year, that is, the period from 1 January to 31 December, both inclusive.
- (3) "Sugar" means sugar in any of its recognized commercial forms derived from sugar cane or sugar beet, including edible and fancy molasses, syrups and any other form of liquid sugar used for human consumption, except final molasses and low-grade types of non-centrifugal sugar produced by primitive methods. Sugar destined for uses other than human consumption as food is excluded, to the extent and under such conditions as the Council may determine.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Came into force on 1 January 1959, in accordance with paragraph 6 of article 41. For the list of States in respect of which the Agreement entered into force, see p. 348 of this volume.

Amounts of sugar specified in this Agreement are in terms of raw value, net weight, excluding the container. Except as provided in Article 16, the raw value of any amount of sugar means its equivalent in terms of raw sugar testing 96 sugar degrees by the polariscope.

- (4) "Net imports" means total imports of sugar after deducting total exports of sugar.
- (5) "Net exports" means total exports of sugar (excluding sugar supplied as ships' stores for ships victualling at domestic ports) after deducting total imports of sugar.
- (6) "Free market" means the total of net imports of the world market except those excluded under any provisions of this Agreement.
  - (7) "Importing country" means one of the countries listed in Article 33.
  - (8) "Exporting country" means one of the countries listed in Article 34.
- (9) "Basic export tonnages" means the quantities of sugar specified in Article 14 (1).
- (10) "Initial export quota" means the quantity of sugar allotted for any quota year under Article 18 to each country listed in Article 14 (1).
- (11) "Export quota in effect" means the initial export quota as modified by such adjustments as may be made from time to time.
  - (12) "Stocks of sugar," for the purposes of Article 13, means either:
- (i) all sugar in the country concerned either in factories, refineries, warehouses, or in the course of internal transportation for destinations within the country, but excluding bonded foreign sugar (which term shall be regarded as also covering sugar en admission temporaire) and excluding sugar in factories, refineries and warehouses or in the course of internal transportation for destinations within the country, which is solely for distribution for internal consumption and on which such excise or other consumption duties as exist in the country concerned have been paid; or
- (ii) all sugar in the country concerned either in factories, refineries, warehouses, or in the course of internal transportation for destinations within the country, but excluding bonded foreign sugar (which term shall be regarded as also covering sugar en admission temporaire) and excluding sugar in factories, refineries and warehouses or in the course of internal transportation for destinations within the country which is solely for distribution for internal consumption;

according to the notification made to the Council by each Participating Government under Article 13.

- (13) "Price" and "prevailing price" have the meanings specified in Article 20.
- (14) "The Council" means the International Sugar Council established under Article 27.
- (15) "The Executive Committee" means the Committee established under Article 37.
- (16) "Special Vote" has the meaning specified in paragraph (2) of Article 36.

#### CHAPTER III

# GENERAL UNDERSTANDINGS BY PARTICIPATING GOVERNMENTS 1. Subsidies

#### Article 3

- (1) The Participating Governments recognize that subsidies on sugar may so operate as to impair the maintenance of equitable and stable prices in the free market and so endanger the proper functioning of this Agreement.
- (2) If any Participating Government grants or maintains any subsidy, including any form of income or price support, which operates directly or indirectly to increase exports of sugar from, or to reduce imports of sugar into its territory, it shall, during each quota year, notify the Council in writing of the extent and nature of the subsidisation, of the estimated effect of the subsidisation on the quantity exported from or imported into its territory and of the circumstances making the subsidisation necessary. The notification referred to in this paragraph shall be given at the request of the Council, which request shall be made at least once each quota year in such form and at such time as may be provided in the rules of procedure of the Council.
- (3) In any case in which a Participating Government considers that serious prejudice to its interests under this Agreement is caused or threatened by such subsidisation, the Participating Government granting the subsidy shall, upon request, discuss with the other Participating Government or Governments concerned, or with the Council, the possibility of limiting the subsidisation. In any case in which the matter is brought before the Council, the Council may examine the case with the Governments concerned and make such recommendations as it deems appropriate.

# 2. Programmes of Economic Adjustment

# Article 4

Each Participating Government agrees to adopt such measures as it believes will be adequate to fulfil its obligations under this Agreement with a view to the

archievement of the general objectives set forth in Article 1 and as will ensure as much progress as practicable within the duration of this Agreement towards the solution of the commodity problem involved.

# 3. Promotion of Increased Consumption of Sugar

# Article 5

With the object of making sugar more freely available to consumers, each Participating Government agrees to take such action as it deems appropriate to reduce disproportionate burdens on sugar, including those resulting from—

- (i) private and public controls, including monopoly;
- (ii) fiscal and tax policies.
  - 4. Maintenance of Fair Labour Standards

# Article 6

The Participating Governments declare that, in order to avoid the depression of living standards and the introduction of unfair competitive conditions in world trade, they will seek the maintenance of fair labour standards in the sugar industry.

#### CHAPTER IV

Special Obligations of the Participating Governments of Countries Which Import Sugar

- (1) (i) To prevent non-participating countries from gaining advantage at the expense of participating countries, the Government of each participating country agrees that it will not permit the import for any purpose from non-participating countries as a group during any quota year of a total quantity of sugar larger than was imported from those countries as a group during any one of the three calendar years 1951, 1952, 1953; provided that the said total quantity shall not include imports purchased by a participating country from non-participating countries during any period when by virtue of paragraph (3) of Article 21, quotas and limitations on exports are inoperative, and provided further that the Government of the participating country has notified the Council in advance that such purchases may be made.
- (ii) The years referred to in sub-paragraph (i) of this paragraph may be varied by a determination of the Council on the application of any Participating Government which considers that there are special reasons for such variation.

- (2) (i) If any Participating Government considers that the obligation it has assumed under paragraph (1) of this Article is operating in such a way that its country's re-export trade in refined sugar or trade in sugar-containing products is suffering damage therefrom, or is in imminent danger of being damaged, it may request the Council to take action to safeguard the trade in question, and the Council shall forthwith consider any such request and shall take such action, which may include the modification of the aforesaid obligation, as it deems necessary for that purpose. If the Council fails to deal with a request made to it under this sub-paragraph within 15 days of its receipt the Government making the request shall be deemed to have been released from its obligation under paragraph (1) of this Article to the extent necessary to safeguard the said trade.
- (ii) If in a particular transaction in the usual course of trade the delay resulting from the procedure provided for in sub-paragraph (i) of this paragraph might result in damage to a country's re-export trade in refined sugar or trade in sugar-containing products, the Government concerned shall be released from the obligation in paragraph (1) of this Article in respect of that particular transaction.
- (3) (i) If any Participating Government considers that it cannot carry out the obligations in paragraph (1) of this Article, it agrees to furnish the Council with all relevant facts and to inform the Council of the measures which it would propose to take in that quota year and the Council shall, within fifteen days, take a decision as to whether or not the obligation laid down in paragraph (1) of this Article should be modified for that quota year in respect of such Government. However, if the Council is unable to reach a decision, the Government concerned shall be released from its obligations under paragraph (1) of this Article to such extent as may be necessary to permit it to carry out in that quota year the measures it has proposed to the Council.
- (ii) If the Government of any participating exporting country considers that the interests of its country are being damaged by the operation of paragraph (1) of this Article, it may furnish the Council with all relevant facts and inform the Council of the measures which it would wish to have taken by the Government of the other participating country concerned, and the Council may, in agreement with the latter Government, modify the obligation laid down in paragraph (1).
- (4) The Government of each participating country which imports sugar agrees that as soon as practicable after its ratification of, acceptance of, or accession to this Agreement, it will notify the Council of the maximum quantities which could be imported from non-participating countries under paragraph (1) of this Article.
- (5) In order to enable the Council to make the redistributions provided for in Article 19 (1) (ii), the Government of each participating country which imports

sugar agrees to notify the Council, within a period fixed by the Council which shall not exceed eight months from the beginning of the quota year, of the quantity of sugar which it expects will be imported from non-participating countries in that quota year; provided that the Council may vary the aforesaid period in the case of any such country.

(6) The Government of each participating importing country agrees that in any quota year the total exports, if any, of sugar from its country, excluding sugar supplied as ships' stores for ships victualling at domestic ports, shall not exceed the total imports of sugar into that country in that quota year.

#### CHAPTER V

SPECIAL OBLIGATIONS OF GOVERNMENTS OF PARTICIPATING EXPORTING COUNTRIES

#### Article 8

- (1) The Government of each participating exporting country agrees that exports from its country to the free market will be so regulated that net exports to that market will not exceed the quantities which such country may export each quota year in accordance with the export quotas established for it under the provisions of this Agreement. Subject to such tolerances as the Council may prescribe, any amount by which total net exports of an exporting country in any quota year exceeds its export quota in effect at the end of that year shall be charged to the export quota in effect of that country for the next following quota year.
- (2) The Council may, if it deems necessary because of exceptional circumstances, limit the proportion of their quotas which participating exporting countries having basic tonnages in excess of 75,000 tons may export during any part of a quota year, provided that no such limitations shall prevent the participating exporting countries from exporting, during the first eight months of any quota year, 80 per cent. of their initial export quotas and provided further that the Council may at any time modify or remove any such limitation which it may have imposed.

# Article 9

The Government of each participating exporting country agrees that it will take all practicable action to ensure that the demands of participating countries which import sugar are met at all times. To this end, if the Council should determine that the state of demand is such that, notwithstanding the provisions of this Agreement, participating countries which import sugar are threatened with difficulties in meeting their requirements, it shall recommend to participating exporting countries measures designed to give effective priority to those require-

ments. The Government of each participating exporting country agrees that, on equal terms of sale, priority in the supply of available sugar, in accordance with the recommendations of the Council, will be given to participating countries which import sugar.

# Article 10

The Government of each participating exporting country agrees to adjust the production of sugar in its country during the term of this Agreement and in so far as practicable in each quota year of such term, by regulating the manufacture of sugar or, when this is not possible, the acreage or plantings, so that the production shall result in such amount of sugar as may be needed to provide for domestic consumption, exports permitted under this Agreement and stocks specified in Article 13.

# Article 11

- (1) The Government of each participating exporting country agrees to notify the Council, as soon as possible, but not later than 15 May whether or not it expects that its country's export quota in effect at the time of notification will be used and, if not, of such part of its country's export quota in effect as it expects will not be used, and on receipt of such advice, the Council shall take action in accordance with Article 19 (1) (i).
- (2) In addition to the notification provided for in paragraph (1) above, the Government of each participating exporting country agrees to notify the Council, as soon as possible after 15 May, but not later than 30 September, whether or not it expects that its country's export quota in effect at the time of that notification will be used and, if not, of such part of its country's export quota in effect as it expects will not be used, and on receipt of such advice, the Council shall take action in accordance with Article 19 (1) (i).

#### Article 12

(1) If the actual net exports to the free market of any participating exporting country in a quota year fall short of its export quota in effect at the time of notification by its Government in accordance with paragraph (1) of Article 11, less such part, if any, of that quota as the Government has notified under paragraph (1) of Article 11 that it expected would not be used, and less any net reduction in its export quota in effect made subsequently by the Council under Article 21, the difference shall be deducted from that country's export quota in effect in the following quota year to the extent that such difference exceeds 50 per cent. of the amount notified under paragraph (1) of Article 11.

- (2) Without prejudice to the provisions in paragraph (1) of this Article, if the actual net exports to the free market of any participating exporting country in a quota year fall short of its export quota in effect at the time of notification by its Government in accordance with paragraph (2) of Article 11, less any reduction in its export quota in effect made subsequently by the Council under Article 21, an allowance of 50 per cent. of the amount notified in accordance with paragraph (2) of Article 11 shall be made against the deduction of that shortfall from that country's export quota in the following quota year.
- (3) If no notification is given under Article 11, the whole of any shortfall of total net exports during the quota year below the export quota in effect at the end of that quota year shall be charged to the export quota of that country in the following quota year.
- (4) The Council may modify the amounts to be deducted under this Article if it is satisfied by an explanation from the participating country concerned that its net exports fell short by reason of *force majeure*.
- (5) The Government of each participating exporting country undertakes to notify the Council before 1 April in any quota year of its total net exports in the previous quota year.

#### CHAPTER VI

# STOCKS

- (1) The Governments of participating exporting countries undertake so to regulate production in their countries that the stocks in their respective countries shall not exceed for each country on a fixed date each year immediately preceding the start of the new crop, such date to be agreed with the Council, an amount equal to 20 per cent. of its annual production.
- (2) Nevertheless, the Council may, if it considers that such action is justified by special circumstances, authorise the holding of stocks in any country in excess of 20 per cent. of its production.
- (3) The Government of each participating country listed in Article 14 (1) agrees:
- (i) that stocks equal to an amount of not less than 12½ per cent. of its country's basic export tonnage shall be held in its country at a fixed date each year immediately preceding the start of the new crop, such date to be agreed with the Council, unless drought, flood or other adverse conditions prevent the holding of such stocks; and

- (ii) that such stocks shall be earmarked to fill increased requirements of the free market and used for no other purpose without the consent of the Council, and shall be immediately available for export to that market when called for by the Council.
- (4) The Council may increase to 15 per cent. or reduce to 10 per cent. the amount of minimum stocks to be carried in each quota year under paragraph (3) of this Article. If any Participating Government considers that, owing to special circumstances, the amount of the minimum stocks required to be held in its country under paragraphs (3) or (4) of this Article should be less, it may state its case to the Council. If the Council finds the contentions of the Government concerned well founded, it may vary the amount of minimum stocks to be held in the country concerned.
- (5) The Government of each participating country in which stocks are held under the provisions of paragraph (3) as they may be modified by the provisions of paragraph (4) of this Article, agrees that unless otherwise authorized by the Council, stocks held under those provisions shall be used neither for meeting priorities under Article 14 C, nor for meeting increases in quotas in effect under Article 21 while such quotas are lower than its country's basic export tonnage, unless the stocks so used can be replaced before the beginning of its country's crop in the ensuing quota year.
- (6) The Government of each participating exporting country agrees that, so far as possible, it will not permit the disposal of stocks held under this Article, following its withdrawal from this Agreement or following the expiration of this Agreement, in such a manner as to create undue disturbance in the free market for sugar.
- (7) At the time of deposit of its instrument of ratification, acceptance or accession, each Government shall notify the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland for transmission to the Council, which of the two definitions of "stocks of sugar" in Article 2 it accepts as applicable to its country.

#### CHAPTER VII

#### REGULATIONS OF EXPORTS

# Article 14

# A. Basic export tonnages

(1) (i) For the first three quota years during which this Agreement is in force the exporting countries or areas named below shall have the following basic export tonnages for the free market:

	In	thousands of tons
Belgium (including Belgian Congo)		55*
Brazil		550
China (Taiwan)		655
Colombia		5
Cuba		2,415
Czechoslovakia		275
Denmark		75
Dominican Republic		655
France		20†
Germany, Eastern		150
Haiti		45
Hungary		40
India		100
Indonesia		350
Italy		20
Mexico		75
Kingdom of the Netherlands		40+
Peru		490
Philippines		25
Poland		220
Portugal (including Overseas Provinces)		20
Turkey		10
USSR		200

\* In calculating Belgium's net exports, the first 25 thousand tons of exports to Morocco shall be excluded.

- (2) (a) The export quotas of the Czechoslovak Republic, Hungary and the People's Republic of Poland do not include their exports of sugar to the USSR and these exports are outside this Agreement.
- (b) The USSR export quota is calculated without taking into account imports of sugar from the Czechoslovak Republic, Hungary and the People's Republic of Poland in excess of 50,000 tons.
- (3) Costa Rica, Ecuador, Guatemala, Nicaragua and Panama, to which no basic export tonnages have been allotted under this Article, may each export to the free market up to 5,000 tons raw value a year.

<sup>†</sup> Having regard to the links existing between France and Morocco and Tunisia within the French franc monetary zone and considering that Morocco and Tunisia import from the free market, France is authorised to export, in addition to its export quota in effect, a net annual amount of 380 thousand tons of sugar.

<sup>‡</sup> The Kingdom of the Netherlands undertakes not to export over the years 1959, 1960 and 1961, taken as a whole, a greater amount of sugar than it imports during the same period.

(4) This Agreement does not ignore, and does not have the purpose of nullifying, Indonesia's aspiration as a Sovereign State for its rehabilitation to its historical position as a sugar exporting country to the extent that may be practicable within the possibilities of the free market.

# B. Special reserve

(5) A special reserve is established for each of the first three quota years of this Agreement and is allocated as follows:

			In thousands of tons
China (Taiwan)			. 95
India		٠	. 50
Indonesia			
Philippines			. 20

Notwithstanding that these allocations are not basic export tonnages, the provisions of the Agreement other than those of Article 19 shall apply to them as if they were basic export tonnages.

# C. Priorities on shortfalls and on increased free market requirements

- (6) In determining export quotas in effect the following priorities shall be applied in accordance with the provisions of paragraph (7) of this Article:
- (a) The first 50,000 tons will be allotted to Cuba.
- (b) The next 25,000 tons will be allotted to Poland.
- (c) The next 25,000 tons will be allotted to Czechoslovakia.
- (d) The next 10,000 tons will be allotted to Hungary.
- (7) (i) In redistributions resulting from the provisions of Articles 19 (1) (i) and 19 (2), the Council shall give effect to the priorities listed in paragraph (6) of this Article.
- (ii) In distributions resulting from the provisions of Articles 18, 19 (1) (ii) and 21, the Council shall not give effect to the said priorities until the exporting countries listed in paragraph (1) of this Article have been offered export quotas equal to the total of their basic export tonnages, subject to any reductions applied under Articles 12 and 21 and thereafter shall give effect to the said priorities only in so far as the said priorities have not already been brought into effect in accordance with sub-paragraph (i) of this paragraph.
- (iii) Reductions resulting from the application of the provisions of Article 21 shall be applied *pro rata* to the basic export tonnages until the export quotas in effect have been reduced to the total of the basic export tonnages plus the total

of the priorities allotted due to increases in free market requirements for that year, after which the priorities shall be deducted in the reverse order and thereafter reductions shall be applied again *pro rata* to basic export tonnages.

### Article 15

This Agreement does not apply to movements of sugar between the Belgo-Luxembourg Economic Union (including the Belgian Congo), France, the Federal Republic of Germany, Italy and the Kingdom of the Netherlands up to a net amount of 150,000 tons of sugar per year.

# Article 16

- (1) The Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland (on behalf of the British West Indies and British Guiana, Mauritius and Fiji), the Government of the Commonwealth of Australia and the Government of the Union of South Africa undertake that net exports of sugar by the exporting territories covered by the Commonwealth Sugar Agreement of 1951 (excluding local movements of sugar between adjoining Commonwealth territories, or islands, in such quantities as can be authenticated by custom) shall not together exceed the following total quantities:
- (i) In the calendar year 1959 2,500,000 English long tons (2,540,835 tons) tel quel;
- (ii) In the calendar years 1960 and 1961 2,575,000 English long tons (2,617,060 tons) tel quel per year.

In addition to providing for the export of the quantities set out above, the Governments above-mentioned agree that except by reason of drought, flood or other adverse conditions stocks to a total of not less than 50,000 English long tons (50,817 tons) tel quel shall be held in the exporting territories as a group covered by the Commonwealth Sugar Agreement at all times in each calendar year unless and until they have been released with the consent of the Council, and that those stocks shall be immediately available for export to the free market when called for by the Council.

(2) These limitations have the effect of leaving available to the free market a share in the sugar markets of Commonwealth countries. The Governments aforementioned would, however, regard themselves as released from their obligation thus to limit exports of Commonwealth sugar if a Government or Governments of a participating exporting country or of participating countries having a basic export tonnage or tonnages under Article 14 (1) should enter into a special trading arrangement with an importing country of the Commonwealth which would guarantee the exporting country a specified portion of the market of that Commonwealth country.

- (3) The Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, with the concurrence of the Government of the Commonwealth of Australia and the Government of the Union of South Africa, undertakes to provide the Council sixty days in advance of the beginning of each quota year with an estimate of total net exports from the exporting territories covered by the Commonwealth Sugar Agreement in such year and to inform the Council promptly of any changes in such estimate during that year. The information supplied to the Council by the United Kingdom pursuant to this undertaking shall be held to discharge fully the obligations in Articles 11 and 12 so far as the aforementioned territories are concerned.
- (4) The provisions of paragraphs (3) and (4) of Article 13 shall not apply to the exporting territories covered by the Commonwealth Sugar Agreement.
- (5) Nothing in this Article shall be held to prevent any participating country exporting to the free market from exporting sugar to any country within the British Commonwealth nor, within the quantitative limits set out above, to prevent any Commonwealth country from exporting sugar to the free market.

Exports of sugar to the United States of America for consumption therein shall not be considered exports to the free market and shall not be charged against the export quotas established under this Agreement.

- (1) Before the beginning of each quota year the Council shall make an estimate of the net import requirements of the free market during such year for sugar from exporting countries listed in Article 14 (1). In the preparation of this estimate, there shall be taken into account among other factors the total amount of sugar which the Council is notified could be imported from non-participating countries under the provisions of Article 7 (4).
- (2) At least thirty days before the beginning of each quota year the Council shall consider the estimate prepared in accordance with paragraph (1) of this Article. After considering that estimate and all other factors affecting the supply and demand for sugar on the free market the Council shall forthwith assign a provisional initial export quota for the free market for such year to each of the exporting countries listed in Article 14 (1) pro rata to their basic export tonnages, subject to the provisions of Article 14 C, and to such charges and deductions as may be required under Article 8 (1) and Article 12, provided that

if at the time of fixing provisional initial export quotas the prevailing price is not less than 3.15 cents the total of the provisional initial export quotas shall, unless the Council otherwise decides by Special Vote, be not less than 90 per cent. of the basic export tonnages, the distribution among exporting countries being made in the same manner provided in this paragraph.

- (3) Prior to 1 April in each quota year, the Council shall make a further estimate of free market requirements in the manner provided in paragraph (1) of this Article. After considering that estimate and all other factors affecting the supply and demand for sugar on the free market, the Council shall, not later than 1 April and in the manner provided in paragraph 2 of this Article, make a final determination of initial export quotas. Thereafter, any references to initial export quotas in other Articles of this Agreement shall be deemed to be references to the initial export quotas as finally determined.
- (4) As soon as the final determination of initial export quotas has been made, export quotas in effect shall immediately be adjusted as if the provisional initial export quotas had been the same as those finally determined, due account thus being taken of any variations in those provisional quotas made by the Council under other Articles of this Agreement prior to the final determination. Adjustment of export quotas in effect in accordance with this paragraph shall be without prejudice to such powers or duties to vary quotas in effect as are possessed by the Council under other Articles of this Agreement.
- (5) At the time of the adjustment of export quotas in effect in accordance with paragraph (4) of this Article, the Council shall also review the supplies of sugar available for the free market for that quota year and shall consider the variation of export quotas in effect of particular countries by the exercise of its powers under Article 19 (2) of this Agreement.
- (6) The Council shall have power by Special Vote to set aside in any quota year up to 40,000 tons of the net import requirements of the free market as a reserve from which it may allot additional export quotas to meet proved cases of special hardship.

# Article 19

(1) The Council shall cause export quotas in effect for participating countries listed in Article 14 (1) to be ajusted, subject to the provisions of Article 14 C, as follows:

- (i) Within 10 days after the Government of any exporting country has given notice pursuant to Article 11 that a part of the initial export quota or export quota in effect will not be used, to reduce accordingly the export quota in effect of such country and to increase the export quotas in effect of other exporting countries by redistributing an amount of sugar equal to the part of the quota so renounced pro rata to their basic export tonnages. The Council shall forthwith notify Governments of exporting countries of such increases, and those Governments shall, within 10 days of receipt of such notification, inform the Council whether or not they are in a position to use the increase in quota allotted to them. On receipt of such information, a subsequent redistribution of the quantity involved shall be made, and Governments of exporting countries concerned shall be notified forthwith by the Council of the increases made in their countries' export quotas in effect.
- (ii) From time to time to take into account variations in the estimates of the quantities of sugar which the Council is notified will be imported from non-participating countries under Article 7; provided, however, that such quantities need not be redistributed until they reach a total of 5,000 tons. Redistributions under this sub-paragraph shall be made on the same basis and in the same manner as is provided in paragraph (1) (i) of this Article.
- (2) Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 11, if the Council, after consultation with the Government of any participating exporting country, determines that such country will be unable to use all or part of its export quota in effect, the Council may increase pro rata the export quotas of other participating exporting countries on the same basis and in the same manner as is provided for in paragraph (1) (i) of this Article; provided, however, that such action by the Council shall not deprive the country concerned of its right to fill its export quota which was in effect before the Council made its determination.

#### CHAPTER VIII

#### STABILISATION OF PRICES

#### Article 20

(1) For the purposes of this Agreement any reference to the price of sugar shall be deemed to be to the spot price in United States currency per pound avoirdupois free alongside steamer Cuban port, as established by the New York Coffee and Sugar Exchange in relation to sugar covered by Contract No. 4, or any alternative price which may be established under paragraph (2) of this Article; and where any reference is made to the prevailing price being above or below any stated figure, that condition shall be deemed to be fulfilled if the average price

over a period of seventeen consecutive market days has been above or below the stated figure, as the case may be, provided that the spot price on the first day of the period and on not less than twelve days within the period has also been above or below the stated figure, as the case may be.

- (2) In the event of the price referred to in paragraph (1) of this Article not being available at a material period, the Council shall use such other criteria as it sees fit.
- (3) Any of the prices laid down in Articles 18 and 21 may be modified by the Council by a Special Vote.

- (1) The Council shall have discretion to increase or reduce quotas to meet market conditions, provided that:
- (i) when the prevailing price is not less than 3.25 cents and not more than 3.45 cents no increase shall be made so as to bring into effect quotas greater in total than the basic export tonnages plus 5 per cent. or the initial export quotas, whichever are the greater, and no decrease shall be made so as to bring into effect quotas which are less in total than either the initial export quotas less 5 per cent. or the basic export tonnages less 10 per cent., whichever are the greater;
- (ii) when the prevailing price exceeds 3.45 cents the quotas in effect shall be not less than the initial export quotas or the basic export tonnages, whichever are the greater;
- (iii) when the prevailing price exceeds 3.75 cents the Council shall meet within seven days to consider the market situation and to take such action in regard to quotas as may be appropriate for the purpose of achieving the general objectives of this Agreement. In the absence of agreement by the Council on the action to be taken the quotas in effect shall forthwith be increased by 2½ per cent. If, after action decided by the Council has been taken or the quotas have been increased by 2½ per cent., the prevailing price continues to be above 3.75 cents, the Council shall meet again within seven days in order to give further consideration to the market situation;
- (iv) when, after quotas in effect have been raised in pursuance of sub-paragraph (iii) of this paragraph, the prevailing price falls below 3.75 cents, quotas in effect shall be restored to the level at which they were before the abovementioned increase;
- (v) if the prevailing price is below 3.25 cents the export quotas in effect shall at once be reduced by 2½ per cent. and the Council shall meet within seven days to decide whether any further reduction shall be made; and if no agreement is reached at such meeting the percentage of the reduction shall

be raised to 5 per cent., provided that reductions shall not be made so as to reduce the quotas below 90 per cent. of the basic export tonnages unless the prevailing price is below 3.15 cents in which case further reduction may be made within the limits prescribed by Article 23; and

- (vi) if the prevailing price has risen above 3.25 cents and the export quotas in effect are below 90 per cent. of the basic export tonnages, the export quotas in effect shall be increased at once by  $2\frac{1}{2}$  per cent. and the Council shall meet within seven days to decide whether a further increase shall be made; and if no agreement is reached at such meeting the percentage of the increase shall be raised to 5 per cent. or such lesser amount as is required to restore the quotas to 90 per cent.
- (2) In considering changes in quotas under this Article the Council shall take into account all factors affecting the supply and demand for sugar on the free market.
- (3) If the prevailing price exceeds 4.00 cents all quotas and limitations on exports under any of the Articles of this Agreement shall for the time being become inoperative, provided that if subsequently the prevailing price falls below 3.90 cents the quotas and limitations previously in effect shall be restored, subject to the power of the Council to vary quotas under paragraph (1) of this Article.
- (4) If the Council is satisfied that a new situation has arisen which endangers the attainment of the general objectives of the Agreement it may, by Special Vote, suspend temporarily for such period as it may think necessary the limits imposed under the preceding paragraphs of this Article upon its discretion to increase quotas; and during the period of such suspension the Council shall have full discretion to increase quotas as it may think necessary and to cancel such increases when they are no longer required.
- (5) All changes in quotas made under this Article shall be *pro rata* to the basic export tonnages, subject to the provisions of Article 14 C; and any references to percentages of quotas shall be construed as percentages of the basic export tonnages.
- (6) Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph (1) of this Article, if the export quota of any country has been reduced under Article 19 (1) (i) such reduction shall be deemed to form part of the reductions made in the same quota year under the terms of paragraph (1) of this Article.

- (7) The Council shall notify Participating Governments of each change made under this Article in the export quotas in effect.
- (8) If any reduction made under the preceding paragraphs of this Article cannot be fully applied to the export quota in effect of any exporting country because, at the time the reduction is made, that country has already exported all or part of the amount of such reduction, a corresponding amount shall be deducted from the export quota in effect of that country in the following quota year.

- (1) During the first quota year of this Agreement, the Council shall consider, and make recommendations to interested participating Governments concerning the negotiation of arrangements for multilateral options drawn up in accordance with the provisions of this Article.
- (2) Such arrangements shall be designed to secure that, if the prevailing price moves beyond the highest or lowest price of the range set out in Article 21, the Participating Governments concerned will have the right to exercise options for sale or purchase, as the case may be, in respect of such quantities of sugar as may be prescribed in the arrangements.
- (3) The options shall be exercisable in accordance with such limits as to time and frequency, or otherwise, as may be prescribed in the arrangement.
- (4) The arrangements shall take into account the traditional pattern of the trade in sugar.
- (5) The Council may establish such Committees as it deems desirable to assist it in the examination of these questions and to formulate the recommendations provided for in paragraph (1) above.

# CHAPTER IX

# GENERAL LIMITATION OF REDUCTIONS IN EXPORT QUOTAS

# Article 23

(1) Except in respect of penalties imposed under Article 12 and reductions made under Article 19 (1) (i), the export quota in effect of any participating exporting country listed in Article 14 (1) shall not be reduced below 80 per cent. of its basic export tonnage and all other provisions of this Agreement shall be construed accordingly; provided, however, that the export quota in effect of any participating exporting country having a basic export tonnage under Article 14 (1) of less than 50,000 tons shall not be reduced below 90 per cent. of its basic export tonnage.

(2) A reduction of quotas under Article 21 shall not be made within the last forty-five calendar days of the quota year.

#### CHAPTER X

#### Sugar Mixtures

#### Article 24

Should the Council at any time be satisfied that as the result of a material increase in the exportation or use of sugar mixtures, those products are taking the place of sugar to such an extent as to prevent full effect being given to the purpose of this Agreement it may resolve that such products or any of them shall be deemed to be sugar, in respect of their sugar content, for the purposes of the Agreement; provided that the Council shall, for the purpose of calculating the amount of sugar to be charged to the export quota of any participating country, exclude the sugar equivalent of any quantity of such products which has normally been exported from that country prior to the coming into force of this Agreement.

#### CHAPTER XI

#### Monetary Difficulties

- (1) If, during the term of this Agreement the Government of a participating importing country considers that it is necessary for it to forestall the imminent threat of, or to stop or to correct a serious decline in its monetary reserves, it may request the Council to modify particular obligations of this Agreement.
- (2) The Council shall consult fully with the International Monetary Fund on questions raised by such request and shall accept all findings of statistical and other facts made by the Fund relating to foreign exchanges, monetary reserves and balance of payments, and shall accept the determination of the Fund as to whether the country involved has experienced or is imminently threatened with a serious deterioration in its monetary reserves. If the country in question is not a member of the International Monetary Fund and requests that the Council should not consult the Fund, the issues involved shall be examined by the Council without such consultation.
- (3) In either event, the Council shall discuss the matter with the Government of the importing country. If the Council decides that the representations are well founded and that the country is being prevented from obtaining a sufficient amount of sugar to meet its consumption requirements consistently

with the terms of this Agreement, the Council may modify the obligations of such Government or of the Government of any exporting country under this Agreement in such manner and for such time as the Council deems necessary to permit such importing country to secure a more adequate supply of sugar with its available resources.

#### CHAPTER XII

# STUDIES BY THE COUNCIL

- (1) The Council shall consider and make recommendations to the Governments of participating countries concerning ways and means of securing appropriate expansion in the consumption of sugar, and may undertake studies of such matters as:
  - (i) the effects of (a) taxation and restrictive measures and (b) economic, climatic and other conditions on the consumption of sugar in the various countries;
- (ii) means of promoting consumption, particularly in countries where consumption per caput is low;
- (iii) the possibility of co-operative publicity programmes with similar agencies concerned with the expansion of consumption of other foodstuffs;
- (iv) progress of research into new uses of sugar, its by-products, and the plants from which it is derived.
- (2) Furthermore, the Council is authorised to make and arrange for other studies, including studies of the various forms of special assistance to the sugar industry, for the purpose of assembling comprehensive information and for the formulation of proposals which the Council deems relevant to the attainment of the general objectives set forth in Article 1 or relevant to the solution of the commodity problem involved. Any such studies shall relate to as wide a range of countries as practicable and shall take into consideration the general social and economic conditions of the countries concerned.
- (3) The studies undertaken pursuant to paragraphs (1) and (2) of this Article shall be carried out in accordance with such terms as may be laid down by the Council, and in consultation with the Participating Governments.
- (4) The Governments concerned agree to inform the Council of the results of their consideration of the recommendations and proposals referred to in this Article.
- (5) The Council, in furtherance of Resolution No. 1 of the United Nations Sugar Conference of 1956, the purposes of this Article and the general objectives

of this Agreement set forth in Article 1, shall appoint a Committee to assist it in carrying out its functions under this Article, especially those which relate to sub-paragraphs (ii) and (iv) of paragraph (1), including in particular the compilation of results of research, wherever conducted, into the consumption and new uses of sugar and its by-products and the dissemination of those results.

#### CHAPTER XIII

#### Administration

#### Article 27

- (1) The International Sugar Council established under the International Sugar Agreement, 1953,1 as amended by the Protocol of 1956,2 shall continue in being for the purpose of administering the present Agreement, with the membership, powers and functions set out in this Agreement.
- (2) Each Participating Government shall be a voting member of the Council and shall have the right to be represented on the Council by one delegate and may designate alternate delegates. A delegate or alternate delegates may be accompanied at meetings of the Council by such advisers as each Participating Government deems necessary.
- (3) The Council shall elect a non-voting Chairman who shall hold office for one quota year and shall serve without pay. He shall be selected alternately from among the delegations of the importing and exporting participating countries.
- (4) The Council shall elect a Vice-Chairman who shall hold office for one quota year and shall serve without pay. He shall be selected alternately from among the delegations of the exporting and importing participating countries
- (5) The Council shall have in the territory of each Participating Government, with effect from 1 January 1959 and to the extent consistent with its laws, such legal capacity as may be necessary in discharging its functions under this Agreement.

#### . Article 28

(1) The Council shall adopt rules of procedure which shall be consistent with the terms of this Agreement, and shall keep such records as are required to enable it to discharge its functions under this Agreement and such other records as it considers desirable. In the case of inconsistency between the rules of procedure so adopted and the terms of this Agreement, the Agreement shall prevail.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> United Nations, *Treaty Series*, Vol. 258, p. 153; Vol. 264, p. 390, and Vol. 274, p. 376.
<sup>2</sup> United Nations, *Treaty Series*, Vol. 326, p. 314.

- (2) The Council may, by a Special Vote, delegate to the Executive Committee set up under Article 37 the exercise of any of its powers and functions other than those requiring a decision by Special Vote under this Agreement. The Council may, at any time, revoke such a delegation by a majority of the votes cast.
- (3) The Council may appoint such permanent or temporary Committees as it considers advisable in order to assist it in performing its functions under this Agreement.
- (4) The Council shall develop, prepare and publish such reports, studies, charts, analyses and other data as it may deem desirable and helpful.
- (5) The Participating Governments undertake to make available and supply all such statistics and information as are necessary to the Council or the Executive Committee to enable it to discharge its functions under this Agreement.
- (6) The Council shall publish at least once a year a report of its activities and of the operation of this Agreement.
- (7) The Council shall perform such other functions as are necessary to carry out the terms of this Agreement.

The Council shall appoint an Executive Director, who shall be its chief administrative officer. In accordance with rules established by the Council, the Executive Director shall appoint such staff as may be required for the work of the Council and its Committees. It shall be a condition of employment of the Executive Director and of the staff that they do not hold or shall cease to hold financial interest in the sugar industry or in the trade in sugar and that they shall not seek or receive instructions regarding their duties under this Agreement from any Government or from any other Authority external to the Council.

- (1) The Council shall select its seat. Its meeting shall be held at its seat, unless the Council decides to hold a particular meeting elsewhere.
- (2) The Council shall meet at least twice a year. It may be convened at any other time by its Chairman.
  - (3) The Chairman shall convene a session of the Council if so requested by
  - (i) Five Participating Governments, or
- (ii) Any Participating Government or Governments holding not less than 10 per cent. of the total votes, or
- (iii) The Executive Committee.

The presence of delegates holding 75 per cent. of the total votes of the Participating Governments shall be necessary to constitute a quorum at any meeting of the Council, but if no such quorum is present on the day fixed for a meeting of the Council which had been called pursuant to Article 30, such meeting shall be held seven days later and the presence of delegates holding 50 per cent. of the total votes of the Participating Governments shall then constitute a quorum,

# Article 32

The Council may make decisions, without holding a meeting, by correspondence between the Chairman and the Participating Governments provided that no Participating Government makes objection to this procedure. Any decision so taken shall be communicated to all the Participating Governments as soon as possible and shall be set forth in the minutes of the next meeting of the Council.

# Article 33

The votes to be exercised by the respective delegations of importing countries on the Council shall be as follows:

anada	85
	20
	30
	20
casta trapezation committee of the commi	45
hana	10
reece	10
eland	10
rael	10
apan	50
	20
Iorocco	45
forway	20
akistan	15
	10
	10
	45
	45
Integrates of America	†3

TOTAL 1,000

# Article 34

The votes to be exercised by the respective delegations of exporting countries on the Council shall be as follows:

Australia			45
Belgium			15
Brazil			70
China			65
Costa Rica			10
Cuba			245
Czechoslovakia			35
Denmark			15
Dominican Republic			65
France			30
Guatemala			10
Haiti			10
Hungary			15
India			35
Indonesia			40
Italy			15
Mexico			20
Kingdom of the Netherlands			15
Nicaragua			10
Panama			10
			50
			20
Philippines			
Poland			30
Portugal			10
Union of South Africa			20
USSR			95
		-	
	Тот	AL	1,000

Whenever the membership of this Agreement changes or when any country is suspended from voting or recovers its votes under any provision of this Agreement, the Council shall redistribute the votes within each group (importing countries and exporting countries) proportionally to the number of votes held by each member of the group, provided that no country shall have less than 10 or more than 245 votes and that there shall be no fractional votes, and provided further that the votes of countries having 245 votes under Article 33 or 34 shall not be reduced, having regard to the substantial number of votes relinquished by each of those countries when accepting the number of votes attributed to them in Articles 33 and 34.

#### Article 36

(1) Except where otherwise specifically provided for in this Agreement, decisions of the Council shall be by a majority of the votes cast by the exporting

countries and a majority of the votes cast by the importing countries provided that the latter majority shall consist of votes cast by not less than one-third in number of the importing countries present and voting.

- (2) When a Special Vote is required, decisions of the Council shall be by at least two-thirds of the votes cast, which shall include a majority of the votes cast by the exporting countries and a majority of the votes cast by the importing countries; provided that the latter majority shall consist of votes cast by not less than one-third in number of the importing countries present and voting.
- (3) Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraphs (1) and (2) of this Article, at any session of the Council convened in accordance with Article 30 (3) (i) or Article 30 (3) (ii) to deal with any question relating to Article 21, decisions of the Council on action taken by the Executive Committee under the said Articles shall be by a simple majority of the votes cast by the participating countries present and voting taken as a whole.
- (4) The Government of any participating exporting country may authorise the voting delegate of any other exporting country and the Government of any participating importing country may authorise the voting delegate of any other importing country to represent its interests and to exercise its votes at any meeting or meetings of the Council. Evidence of such authorisation satisfactory to the Council shall be submitted to the Council.
- (5) Each Participating Government undertakes to accept as binding all decisions of the Council under the provisions of this Agreement.

- (1) The Council shall establish an Executive Committee, which shall be composed of representatives of the Governments of seven participating exporting countries which shall be selected for a quota year by a majority of the votes held by the exporting countries and of representatives of the Governments of seven participating importing countries which shall be selected for a quota year by a majority of the votes held by the importing countries.
- (2) The Executive Committee shall exercise such powers and functions of the Council as are delegated to it by the Council.
- (3) The Executive Director of the Council shall be ex officio Chairman of the Executive Committee but shall have no vote. The Committee may elect a Vice-Chairman and shall establish its Rules of Procedure subject to the approval of the Council.

- (4) Each member of the Committee shall have one vote. In the Executive Committee, decisions shall be by a majority of the votes cast by the exporting countries and a majority of the votes cast by the importing countries.
- (5) Any Participating Government shall have the right of appeal to the Council under such conditions as may be prescribed by the Council, against any decision of the Executive Committee. In so far as the decision of the Council does not accord with the decision of the Executive Committee the latter shall be modified as of the date on which the Council makes its decision.

#### CHAPTER XIV

#### FINANCE

- (1) Expenses of delegations to the Council, representatives on the Executive Committee and on any other Committee established in accordance with this Agreement shall be met by their respective Governments. The other expenses necessary for the administration of this Agreement, including remuneration which the Council pays, shall be met by annual contributions by the Participating Governments. The contribution of each Participating Government for each quota year shall be proportionate to the number of votes held by it when the budget for that quota year is adopted.
- (2) At its first session under this Agreement the Council shall approve its budget for the first quota year and assess the contributions to be paid by each Participating Government.
- (3) The Council shall, each quota year, approve its budget for the following quota year and assess the contribution to be paid by each Participating Government for such quota year.
- (4) The initial contribution of any Participating Government acceding to this Agreement under Article 41 shall be assessed by the Council on the basis of the number of votes to be held by it and the period remaining in the current quota year, but the assessments made upon other Participating Governments for the current quota year shall not be altered.
- (5) Contributions shall become payable at the beginning of the quota year in respect of which the contribution is assessed and in the currency of the country where the seat of the Council is situated. Any Participating Government failing to pay its contribution by the end of the quota year in respect of which such contribution has been assessed shall be suspended of its voting rights until its contribution is paid, but, except by Special Vote of the Council, shall not be deprived of any of its other rights nor relieved of any of its obligations under this Agreement.

- (6) To the extent consistent with the laws of the country where the seat of the Council is situated, the Government of that country shall grant exemption from taxation with effect from 1 January 1959 on the assets, income and other property of the Council and on remuneration paid by the Council to its employees.
- (7) The Council shall, each quota year, publish an audited statement of its receipts and expenditures during the previous quota year.
- (8) The Council shall, prior to its dissolution, provide for the settlement of its liabilities and the disposal of its records and assets.

#### CHAPTER XV

# Co-operation with Other Organisations

# Article 39

- (1) The Council, in exercising its functions under this Agreement, may make arrangements for consultation and co-operation with appropriate organisations and institutions and may also make such provisions as it deems fit for representatives of those bodies to attend meetings of the Council.
- (2) If the Council finds that any terms of this Agreement are materially inconsistent with such requirements as may be laid down by the United Nations or through its appropriate organs and specialised agencies regarding intergovernmental commodity agreements, the inconsistency shall be deemed to be a circumstance affecting adversely the operation of this Agreement and the procedure prescribed in Article 43 shall be applicable.

#### CHAPTER XVI

#### DISPUTES AND COMPLAINTS

- (1) Any dispute concerning the interpretation or application of this Agreement, which is not settled by negotiation, shall, at the request of any Participating Government party to the dispute, be referred to the Council for decision.
- (2) In any case where a dispute has been referred to the Council under paragraph (1) of this Article, a majority of Participating Governments or Participating Governments holding not less than one-third of the total votes may require the Council, after full discussion, to seek the opinion of the advisory panel referred to in paragraph (3) of this Article on the issues in dispute before giving its decision.

- (3) (i) Unless the Council unanimously agrees otherwise, the panel shall consist of—
- (a) two persons, one having wide experience in matters of the kind in dispute and the other having legal standing and experience, nominated by the exporting countries;
- (b) two such persons nominated by the importing countries; and
- (c) a chairman selected unanimously by the four persons nominated under (a) and (b), or, if they fail to agree, by the Chairman of the Council.
- (ii) Persons from countries whose Governments are parties to this Agreement, shall be eligible to serve on the advisory panel.
- (iii) Persons appointed to the advisory panel shall act in their personal capacities and without instructions from any Government.
  - (iv) The expenses of the advisory panel shall be paid by the Council.
- (4) The opinion of the advisory panel and the reasons therefor shall be submitted to the Council which, after considering all the relevant information, shall decide the dispute.
- (5) Any complaint that any Participating Government has failed to fulfil its obligations under this Agreement shall, at the request of the Participating Government making the complaint, be referred to the Council which shall make a decision on the matter.
- (6) No Participating Government shall be found to have committed a breach of this Agreement except by a majority of the votes held by the exporting countries and a majority of the votes held by the importing countries. Any finding that a Participating Government is in breach of the Agreement shall specify the nature of the breach.
- (7) If the Council finds that a Participating Government has committed a breach of this Agreement, it may by a majority of the votes held by the exporting countries and a majority of the votes held by the importing countries suspend the Government concerned of its voting rights until it fulfils its obligations or expel that Government from this Agreement.

#### CHAPTER XVII

SIGNATURE, ACCEPTANCE, ACCESSION AND ENTRY INTO FORCE

# Article 41

(1) This Agreement shall be open for signature from 1 December to 24 December 1958 by the Governments represented by delegates at the Conference at which this Agreement was negotiated.

- (2) This Agreement shall be subject to ratification or acceptance by the signatory Governments in accordance with their respective constitutional procedures, and the instruments of ratification or acceptance shall be deposited with the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland.
- (3) This Agreement shall be open for accession by any Government referred to in Article 33 or 34 and such accession shall be effected by deposit of an instrument of accession with the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland.
- (4) The Council may approve accession to this Agreement by the Government of any Member of the United Nations and by any Government invited to the United Nations Sugar Conference 1958, but which is not referred to in Article 33 or 34, provided that the conditions of such accession shall first be agreed upon with the Council by the Government desiring to effect it. Conditions agreed by the Council in accordance with this paragraph shall be consistent with the provisions of this Agreement, and where the Council agrees a basic export tonnage in respect of a Government of an exporting country not named in Article 14, it shall do so by Special Vote. Where any Government desiring to accede to this Agreement requests amendment of the Agreement as a condition of accession, the accession shall not be approved unless and until the Council has recommended such amendment and it has taken effect in accordance with Article 43.
- (5) Subject to the provisions of paragraph 6 (i) of this Article, the effective date of a Government's participation in this Agreement shall be the date on which the instrument of ratification, acceptance or accession is deposited with the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland.
- (6) (i) This Agreement shall enter into force on 1 January 1959 between those Governments which have by that date deposited instruments of ratification, acceptance or accession, provided that such Governments hold 60 per cent. of the votes of importing countries and 70 per cent. of the votes of exporting countries in accordance with the distribution established in Articles 33 and 34. Instruments of ratification, acceptance or accession deposited thereafter shall take effect on the date of their deposit.
- (ii) For the purposes of entry into force of this Agreement in accordance with sub-paragraph (i) above, a notification containing an undertaking to seek ratification, acceptance or accession in accordance with constitutional procedures as rapidly as possible and if possible before 1 June 1959 received by the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland on or before 1 January 1959 shall be regarded as equal in effect to an instrument of ratification, acceptance or accession.

- (iii) Any notification given in accordance with sub-paragraph (ii) of this paragraph may indicate that the Government concerned will, from 1 January 1959, apply this Agreement provisionally. In the absence of such an indication, the notifying Government shall be regarded as a non-voting observer, provided, however, that such a Government may cease to be an observer if it indicates, before 1 June 1959, that it will apply this Agreement provisionally.
- (iv) If any Government giving a notification in accordance with sub-paragraph (ii) of this paragraph fails to deposit an instrument of ratification, acceptance or accession by 1 June 1959, it shall thereupon cease to be entitled to the status of provisional participant or observer, as the case may be. If, however, the Council is satisfied that the Government concerned has not deposited its instrument owing to difficulties in completing its constitutional processes, the Council may extend the period beyond 1 June 1959 to such other date as it may determine.
- (v) The obligations under this Agreement of Governments which have deposited instruments of ratification, acceptance or accession by 1 June 1959 or such later date as is determined by the Council in accordance with subparagraph (iv) of this paragraph shall apply as from 1 January 1959 for the first quota year, except to the extent that any Government is required by existing legislation to take action inconsistent with this Agreement by reason of it not being in force either fully or provisionally for that Government at that time.
- (vi) If at the end of the period of five months mentioned in sub-paragraph (ii), or at the end of any extension of that period, the percentage of votes of importing countries or of exporting countries which have ratified, accepted or acceded to this Agreement is less than the percentage provided for in sub-paragraph (i), the Governments which have ratified, accepted or acceded to this Agreement may agree to put it into force among themselves.
- (7) Where, for the purposes of the operation of this Agreement, reference is made to Governments or countries listed, named or included in particular Articles, any country the Government of which has acceded to this Agreement on conditions agreed with the Council in accordance with paragraph (4) of this Article shall be deemed to be listed, named or included in those Articles accordingly.
- (8) The Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland will notify all signatory Governments of each signature, ratification, acceptance of, or accession to this Agreement and shall inform all signatory and acceding Governments of any reservation attached thereto.

#### CHAPTER XVIII

DURATION, AMENDMENT, SUSPENSION, WITHDRAWAL, RESERVATIONS AND TRANSITIONAL MEASURES

- (1) The duration of this Agreement shall be five years from 1 January 1959. The Agreement shall not be subject to denunciation.
- (2) Without prejudice to Articles 43 and 44, the Council shall in the third year of this Agreement examine the entire working of the Agreement, especially in regard to quotas and prices, shall take into account any amendment to the Agreement which in connexion with this examination any Participating Government may propose, and shall propose amendments or make such other arrangements as are necessary to provide for the amendment of this Agreement in respect of its operation during the fourth and fifth years.
- (3) Not less than three months before the last day of the third quota year of this Agreement the Council shall submit or arrange for the submission of a report on the matters referred to in paragraph (2) of this Article to Participating Governments.
- (4) Any Participating Government may within a period of not more than two months after the receipt of the report referred to in paragraph (3) of this Article withdraw from this Agreement by giving notice of withdrawal to the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland. Such withdrawal shall take effect on the last day of the third quota year.
- (5) (i) If, after the two months referred to in paragraph (4) of this Article, any Government which has not withdrawn from this Agreement under that paragraph considers that the number of Governments which have withdrawn under the said paragraph, or the importance of those Governments for the purposes of this Agreement, is such as to impair the operation of this Agreement, such Government may, within thirty days following the expiration of the said period, request the Chairman of the Council to call a special meeting of the Council at which the Governments party to this Agreement shall consider whether or not they will remain party to it.
- (ii) Any special meeting called pursuant to a request made under subparagraph (i) shall be held within one month of the receipt by the Chairman of such request and Governments represented at such meeting may withdraw from the Agreement by giving notice of withdrawal to the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland within thirty days from the date on which the meeting was held. Any such notice of withdrawal shall become effective thirty days from the date of its receipt by that Government.

(iii) Governments not represented at a special meeting held pursuant to sub-paragraphs (i) and (ii) may not withdraw from this Agreement under the provisions of those sub-paragraphs.

- (1) If circumstances arise which, in the opinion of the Council, affect or threaten to affect adversely the operation of this Agreement, the Council may, by a Special Vote, recommend an amendment of this Agreement to the Participating Governments.
- (2) The Council shall fix the time within which each Participating Government shall notify the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland whether or not it accepts an amendment recommended under paragraph (1) of this Article.
- (3) If, within the time fixed under paragraph (2) of this Article, all Participating Governments accept an amendment it shall take effect immediately on the receipt by the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland of the last acceptance.
- (4) If, within the time fixed under paragraph (2) of this Article, an amendment is not accepted by the Governments of exporting countries which hold 75 per cent. of the votes of the exporting countries and by the Governments of importing countries which hold 75 per cent. of the votes of the importing countries it shall not take effect.
- (5) If, by the end of the time fixed under paragraph (2) of this Article, an amendment is accepted by the Governments of exporting countries which hold 75 per cent. of the votes of the exporting countries and by the Governments of importing countries which hold 75 per cent. of the votes of the importing countries but not by the Governments of all the exporting countries and the Governments of all the importing countries:
  - (i) the amendment shall become effective for the Participating Governments which have signified their acceptance under paragraph (2) of this Article at the beginning of the quota year next following the end of the time fixed under that paragraph;
- (ii) the Council shall determine forthwith whether the amendment is of such a nature that the Participating Governments which do not accept it shall be suspended from this Agreement from the date upon which it becomes effective under sub-paragraph (i) and shall inform all Participating Governments accordingly. If the Council determines that the amendment is of such a nature, Participating Governments which have not accepted that amendment shall inform the Council by the date on which the amendment is to become effective under sub-paragraph (i) whether it is still unacceptable and those Participating Governments which do so shall automatically be

suspended from this Agreement; provided that if any such Participating Government satisfies the Council that it has been prevented from accepting the amendment by the time the amendment becomes effective under subparagraph (i) by reason of constitutional difficulties beyond its control, the Council may postpone suspension until such difficulties have been overcome and the Participating Government has notified its decision to the Council.

(6) The Council shall establish rules with respect to the reinstatement of a Participating Government suspended under paragraph (5) (ii) of this Article and any other rules required for carrying out the provisions of this Article.

- (1) If any Participating Government considers its interests to be seriously prejudiced by the failure of any Government referred to in Articles 33 or 34 to ratify, accept, or accede to this Agreement or by reservations approved by the Council in accordance with Article 45 of this Agreement, it shall so notify the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland. Immediately on the receipt of such notification, the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland shall inform the Council, which shall, either at its first meeting thereafter, or at any subsequent meeting held not later than one month after receipt of the notification, consider the matter. If after a period of two months following the notification to the Government of the United Kingdom, the Participating Government still considers its interests to be seriously prejudiced, it may withdraw from this Agreement by giving notice of withdrawal to the Government of the United Kingdom within a period of thirty days thereafter.
- (2) If any Participating Government demonstrates that, notwithstanding the provisions of this Agreement, its operation has resulted in an acute shortage of supplies or in prices on the free market not being stabilised within the range provided for in this Agreement, and the Council fails to take action to remedy such situation, the Government concerned may give notice of withdrawal from this Agreement.
- (3) If, during the period of this Agreement, by action of a non-participating country, or by action of any participating country inconsistent with this Agreement such adverse changes occur in the relation between supply and demand of the free market as are held by any Participating Government seriously to prejudice its interests such Participating Government may state its case to the Council. If the Council declares the case to be well-founded the Government concerned may give notice of withdrawal from this Agreement.
- (4) If any Participating Government considers that its interests will be seriously prejudiced by reason of the effects of the basic export tonnage to be

allotted to a non-participating exporting country not named in Article 14 seeking to accede to this Agreement pursuant to Article 41 (4) such Government may state its case to the Council which shall take a decision upon it. If the Government concerned considers that, notwithstanding the decision by the Council, its interests continue to be seriously prejudiced, it may give notice of withdrawal from this Agreement.

- (5) The Council shall take a decision within thirty days on any matters submitted to it in accordance with paragraphs (2), (3) and (4) of this Article; and if the Council fails to do so within that time the Government which has submitted the matter to the Council may give notice of withdrawal from this Agreement.
- (6) Any Participating Government may, if it becomes involved in hostilities, apply to the Council for the suspension of some or all of its obligations under this Agreement. If the application is denied, such Government may give notice of withdrawal from this Agreement.
- (7) If any Participating Government avails itself of the provisions of Article 16 (2), so as to be released from its obligations under that Article, any other Participating Government may at any time during the ensuing three months give notice of withdrawal after explaining its reasons to the Council.
- (8) In addition to the situations envisaged elsewhere in this Agreement, when a Participating Government demonstrates that circumstances beyond its control prevent it from fulfilling its obligations under this Agreement it may give notice of withdrawal from this Agreement subject to a decision of the Council that such withdrawal is justified.
- (9) If any Participating Government considers that a withdrawal from this Agreement notified in accordance with the provisions of this Article by any other Participating Government, in respect of either its metropolitan territory or all or any of the non-metropolitan territories for whose international relations it is responsible, is of such importance as to impair the operation of this Agreement, that Government may also give notice of withdrawal from this Agreement at any time during the ensuing three months.
- (10) Notice of withdrawal under this Article shall be given to the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and shall become effective thirty days from the date of its receipt by that Government.

#### Article 45

(1) Any Government which was, on 31 December 1958, party to the International Sugar Agreement 1953, or to that Agreement as amended by the Protocol of 1956, with one or more reservations shall be entitled on signature, ratification, acceptance or accession to this Agreement to make an identical reservation or reservations.

- (2) Any Government represented at the United Nations Sugar Conference 1958 may make one or more reservations in similar terms to those referred to in paragraph (1) of this Article and in the same manner. Any dispute arising under this paragraph shall be settled in accordance with the procedure contained in Article 40.
- (3) Any other reservation to this Agreement whether made on signature, ratification, acceptance or accession, shall require the consent of the Council.
- (4) Where any reservation or reservations are made in accordance with this Article which require the consent of the Council, the Council shall consider the matter as soon as may be practicable after the deposit of the instrument of ratification, acceptance or accession, as the case may be, of the Government concerned. The instrument shall be regarded as provisionally effective until such time as the Council has considered the matter and, if that Government is unable to obtain the consent of the Council to the reservation or to that reservation as modified, or is unwilling to withdraw the reservation, the instrument shall cease to have effect.
- (5) The powers of the Council specified in this Article shall be exercised by Special Vote.
- (6) Nothing in this Article shall prevent any Participating Government withdrawing, either in whole or in part, any reservation made by it.

- (1) Where in accordance with the International Sugar Agreement 1953 as amended by the Protocol of 1956 the consequences of anything done, to be done or omitted to be done in a quota year would, for the purposes of the operation of that Agreement, have taken effect in a subsequent quota year, those consequences shall have the same effect during the first quota year of this Agreement as if the provisions of the 1953 Agreement as amended by the Protocol of 1956 continued in effect for this purpose.
- (2) Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraphs (1) and (2) of Article 18 and of paragraph (1) of this Article, the provisional initial export quotas for the quota year 1959 shall be assigned by the Council during the month of January 1959.

# Article 47

The Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland shall promptly inform all signatory and acceding Governments of each notification and notice of withdrawal received under Articles 42, 43, 44 and 48.

#### CHAPTER XIX

## TERRITORIAL APPLICATION

## Article 48

- (1) Any Government may at the time of signature, ratification, acceptance of, or accession to this Agreement or at any time thereafter, declare by notification given to the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland that the Agreement shall extend to all or any of the non-metropolitan territories for whose international relations it is responsible and the Agreement shall from the date of the receipt of the notification extend to all the territories named therein.
- (2) Within thirty days following a request by the Council, each Government shall furnish to the Council a list, expressed in geographical terms, of the territory or territories to which, at that time, this Agreement applies either by virtue of ratification, acceptance or accession in accordance with Article 41 or of notification made under paragraph (1) of this Article by that Government.
- (3) Any Participating Government may, by giving notice of withdrawal to the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland in accordance with the provisions for withdrawal in Articles 42, 43 and 44, withdraw from this Agreement separately in respect of all or any of the non-metropolitan territories for whose international relations it is responsible.
- (4) In the case of withdrawal by a Participating Government in respect of all or any of the non-metropolitan territories for whose international relations it is responsible, and in case of changes in territorial application, metropolitan or non-metropolitan, of any participating country as reported to the Council by any Participating Government under paragraph (2) of this Article, the Council, at the request of any Participating Government, shall examine whether it is pertinent to make changes in the status, quotas, rights and obligations of the Government concerned, and if it is found that such is the case, shall decide by Special Vote the changes to be made therein. If the Participating Government concerned considers its interests to be prejudiced by the decision of the Council, it may withdraw from this Agreement by giving notice of withdrawal to the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland within thirty days after the Council has reached its decision.

In witness whereof the undersigned, having been duly authorised to this effect by their respective Governments, have signed this Agreement on the dates appearing opposite their signature.

The texts of this Agreement in the Chinese, English, French, Russian and Spanish languages are all equally authentic, the originals being deposited with the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, which shall transmit certified copies thereof to each signatory and acceding Government.

Done at London the first day of December, one thousand nine hundred and fifty-eight.

FAIT à Londres, le premier décembre mil neuf cent cinquante-huit.

一九五八年十二月一日訂於倫敦

СОВЕРШЕНО в Лондоне первого декабря тысяча девятьсот пятьдесят восьмого года.

HECHO en Londres el primero de diciembre de mil novecientos cincuenta y ocho.

For Australia: Pour l'Australie: 澳大利亞: Sa Австралню:

POR AUSTRALIA:

E. J. Harrison 19/12/58

FOR THE KINGDOM OF BELGIUM:
POUR LE ROYAUME DE BELGIQUE:
比利時王國:
Sa KOPOJEBETBO BEJJETHI:
POR EL REINO DE BÉLGICA:

рт

R. L. VAN MEERBEKE 23. xii. 1958

Cette signature est donnée pour l'Union Économique belgo-luxembourgeoise1.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> This signature is affixed on behalf of the Economic Union of Belgium and Luxembourg. No. 5534

FOR BRAZIL:

Pour le Brésil:

巴西

За Бразилию

POR EL BRASIL:

A. B. L. CASTELLO-BRANCO London, December 15th, 1958

FOR CANADA:

Pour le Canada:

加拿大:

За Канаду:

POR EL CANADÁ:

D. A. Bruce Marshall 23/12/58

FOR CEYLON:

POUR CEYLAN:

錫蘭

За Цейлон

Por Ceilán:

FOR CHILE:

Pour le Chili:

智利:

За Чили:

POR CHILE:

FOR CHINA:

Pour la Chine:

中國:

За Китай:

POR LA CHINA:

人生 机图 中華以图四十年十月十三日

中華的國政府為中國之唯一后法政府,在簽 看此協定,特代表本图政府,都市岸明:凡典中 華的國政介之合法地位有所抵觸之任何聲 明成保留,概为非法,應為安效,

V5. W 33

The Government of the Republic of China is the only legitimate Government of China. In signing this Agreement, I declare, in the name of my Government, that any statements or reservations made thereto which are incompatible with or derogatory to the legitimate position of the Government of the Republic of China are illegal and therefore null and void.1 TCHEN Hiong-fei

23-12-58

FOR COSTA RICA: POUR LE COSTA-RICA: 哥斯大黎加: За Коста-Рику:

POR COSTA RICA:

Dr. Alfredo Alfaro Sotela 12-22-1958

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> [Traduction — Translation] Le Gouvernement de la République de Chine est le seul Gouvernement légitime de la Chine. En signant le présent Accord, je déclare au nom de mon Gouvernement, que toute déclaration ou réserve qui serait incompatible avec la position légitime du Gouvernement de la République de Chine ou qui y porterait atteinte est illégale et, partant, nulle et non avenue.

FOR CUBA:

POUR CUBA:

古巴:

За Кубу:

POR CUBA:

Roberto G. DE MENDOZA 18th December, 1958

FOR CZECHOSLOVAKIA:

Pour la Tchécoslovaque:

捷克斯洛伐克:

За Чехословакию:

POR CHECOESLOVAQUIA:

R. Popp

23. xii. 58

Signed with the following reservations:1, 2

In view of the fact that Czechoslovak economy is a fully planned economy, Article 3, relating to the subsidization of exports of sugar and Article 10 and 13 relating to limitations of production and stocks, are not applicable to Czechoslovakia.

(Continued on p. 334.)

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> At the time of ratification the Government of Czechoslovakia did not re-affirm all of these reservations. For reservations made on ratification see p. 352.

Lorsqu'il a ratifié le présent Accord, le Gouvernement tchécoslovaque n'a pas réaffirmé toutes ces réserves. On trouvera à la p. 353 les réserves qui ont été faites au moment de la ratification.

<sup>\* [</sup>Traduction — Translation] Signé avec les réserves indiquées ci-après :

En raison du fait que l'économie de la Tchécoslovaquie est une économie pleinement planifiée, l'article 3 relatif aux subventions pour l'exportation du sucre, et les articles 10 et 13 relatifs aux limitations de la production et des stocks, ne s'appliquent pas à la Tchécoslovaquie.

En application des dispositions prévues aux paragraphes 1 et 2 de l'article 11, la Tchécoslovaquie notifiera aussitôt que possible au Conseil international du sucre dans quelle mesure le contingent effectif d'exportation sera utilisé; toutefois, en raison des conditions économiques particulières existant en Tchécoslovaquie, cette notification sera faite non au 15 mai et au 30 septembre comme le prévoit l'Accord, mais au 31 août au plus tard.

Étant donné les réserves apportées à l'article 11, les dispositions de l'article 12 seront appliquées à la Tchécoslovaquie de façon à déduire du contingent effectif pour l'année suivante la différence entre les exportations réelles vers le marché libre au cours de l'année contingentaire et le contingent effectif d'exportation au moment de la notification conformément à la réserve susmentionnée à l'article 11, diminuée de la fraction de ce contingent que la Tchécoslovaquie aura, conformément à cette réserve, indiqué qu'elle prévoit ne pas devoir être utilisée.

(Continued from p.333.)

In pursuance of the provisions of Article 11, par. (1) and (2), Czechoslovakia will notify the International Sugar Council as soon as possible to what extent the export quota in effect will be used, however, in view of the specific economic conditions in Czechoslovakia, the notification will be made not by May 15 and September 30 as provided under the Agreement, but by August 31.

In view of the reservations to Article 11, the provisions of Article 12 shall be applied to Czechoslovakia in such a manner as to discount from the export quota in effect for the next year the difference between the actual free market export in the quota year and the export quota in effect at the time of notification in terms of the above reservation to Article 11, reduced by that part which in terms of this reservation has been notified as a part which is not expected to be used.

Accepting the basic export tonnage fixed in Article 14 (1) (i) for the first two quota years of the Agreement, Czechoslovakia will not, in view of the overall needs of its economy, consider the quantity of the basic export tonnage under Article 14 (1) (i) as final for the third and following years covered by this Agreement.

The signing of the Agreement mentioning in Article 14 China (Taiwan) and in Article 34 China in no way signifies recognition of the Kuomintang authorities, power over the territory of Taiwan neither recognition of the so-called "Nationalist Chinese Government" as a legitimate Government of China.

(Suite à la p. 333.)

Tout en acceptant le tonnage de base d'exportation fixé à l'article 14, 1), i, pour les deux premières années contingentaires de l'Accord, la Tchécoslovaquie ne pourra, en raison des besoins d'ensemble de son économie, considérer comme définitives pour la troisième année et les années suivantes au cours desquelles le présent Accord sera en vigueur les allocations de tonnage de base d'exportation stipulées à l'article 14, 1), i.

La signature d'un Accord faisant mention à l'article 14 de la Chine (Taïwan) et à l'article 34 de la Chine n'équivaut en aucun cas à la reconnaissance du pouvoir des autorités du Kouomintang sur le territoire de Taïwan ni à celle du soi-disant « Gouvernement nationaliste chinois » comme gouvernement légitime de la Chine.

En application du paragraphe 5 de l'article 28 de l'Accord, la Tchécoslovaquie fournira au Conseil les statistiques et informations pertinentes qu'elle jugera nécessaires pour permettre au Conseil et au Comité exécutif de remplir les fonctions qui leur sont dévolues par le présent Accord.

En ce qui concerne la signature de l'Accord international sur le sucre de 1958, j'ai l'honneur de déclarer, au nom de la République tchécoslovaque, que l'appellation « Allemagne orientale » utilisée à l'article 14 de l'Accord pour désigner la République démocratique allemande n'est pas correcte.

La République démocratique allemande a été instituée le 7 octobre 1949 sur la base de la Constitution approuvée le 30 mai 1949 par le troisième Congrès du peuple allemand. En vertu d'une série de mesures prises par l'Union soviétique, la République démocratique allemande a acquis la pleine souveraineté aux termes du droit international. La République démocratique allemande a également obtenu la reconnaissance internationale en établissant des relations diplomatiques, économiques et commerciales avec de nombreux pays. La désignation officielle de cet État souverain, telle qu'elle figure par exemple à l'article 2 de la Constitution susmentionnée, est la République démocratique allemande; c'est donc la seule désignation correcte à employer dans des documents juridiques internationaux.

R. Pope

In pursuance of Article 28, par. (5) of the Agreement Czechoslovakia will supply the Council with relevant statistics and information as it will deem necessary, so as to enable the Council or the Executive Committee to discharg their functions under this Agreement.

On behalf of the Czechoslovak Republic I have the honour to state in connection with the signature to the International Sugar Agreement of 1958 that the expression "Germany, Eastern" to designate the German Democratic Republic in Article 14 of the Agreement is not correct.

The German Democratic Republic was established on October 7th, 1949 on the basis of the Constitution which was approved by the Third German People's Congress on May 30th, 1949. By virtue of a series of Acts undertaken by the Soviet Union the German Democratic Republic acquired full sovereignty under international law. The German Democratic Republic equally obtained international recognition by the establishment of diplomatic, economic and trade relations with many countries. The official designation of this sovereign state is, as can be seen, for example, in Article 2 of the above-mentioned-Constitution, the German Democratic Republic, and hence this is the only correct designation to be used in international legal documents.

R. Popp

FOR DENMARK:
POUR LE DANEMARK:
丹麥:
За Данию:
POR DINAMARCA:

STEENSEN-LETH

Dec. 23rd, 1958

At the time of signing the International Sugar Agreement, 1958 I declare that since the Government of Denmark does not recognise the Nationalist Chinese Authorities as the competent Government of China they cannot regard signature of the Agreement by a Nationalist Chinese representative as a valid signature on behalf of China.<sup>1</sup>

Steensen-Leth London, 23rd December, 1958

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> [Traduction — Translation] Au moment de signer l'Accord international sur le sucre de 1958, je déclare qu'étant donné que le Gouvernement danois ne reconnaît pas les autorités nationalistes chinoises comme constituant le Gouvernement compétent de la Chine, il ne peut considérer la signature d'un représentant nationaliste chinois comme signature valable au nom de la Chine.

FOR THE DOMINICAN REPUBLIC:

Pour la République Dominicaine:

多明尼加共和國:

За Доминиканскую Республику:

Por la República Dominicana:

Dr. L. F. THOMÉN December 23, 1958

FOR FINLAND:

Pour la Finlande:

芬蘭:

За Финляндию:

POR FINLANDIA:

FOR FRANCE:

POUR LA FRANCE:

法蘭西:

За Францию:

POR FRANCIA:

J. Chauvel le 23 décembre 1958

FOR THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY:

.. Pour la République fédérale d'Allemagne:

德意志聯邦共和國:

За Федеративную Республику Германии:

Por la Repúrlica Federal de Alemania:

HERWARTH

23. xii. 1958

FOR GHANA:

Pour le Ghana:

迦納:

За Гану:

POR GHANA:

E. O. A. Adjaye Dec. 24th 1958

Ghana High Commissioner to the United Kingdom.<sup>1</sup>

FOR GREECE:

Pour la Grèce:

希臘:

Ва Грецию:

POR GRECIA:

The Royal Greek Government declare that, owing to the fact that in Greece, for Treasury reasons, a high tariff, which cannot be abolished, is applied to sugar imports, they proceed to the ratification of the Agreement, while maintaining reservations as to the application of Article 5 concerning reduction of the burdens on sugar.<sup>2</sup>

G. St. Seferiades
December 23rd, 1958

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Le Haut Commissaire du Ghana au Royaume-Uni.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> [Traduction — Translation] Le Gouvernement royal de Grèce déclare qu'étant donné qu'il applique, pour des raisons financières, un haut tarif irrévocable aux importations de sucre, il ratifie le présent Accord tout en maintenant ses réserves quant à l'application de l'article 5 relatif à la réduction des charges qui pèsent sur le sucre.

FOR GUATEMALA:

POUR LE GUATEMALA:

瓜地馬拉:

За Гватемалу:

POR GUATEMALA:

J. D. Lambour 22 Dec. 1958

FOR HALTI:

Pour Haïti:

海地:

За Ганти:

Por Hattí:

Maurice Casseus 23. 12. 58

Cette signature n'aura pleine validité qu'après étude du texte russe<sup>1</sup>.

Maurice Casseus 23, 12, 58

FOR THE HUNGARIAN PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC:

Pour la République populaire de Hongrie:

匈牙利人民共和國:

За Венгерскую Народную Республику:

Por la República Popular de Hungría:

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> This signature shall have full effect only after study of the Russian text.

FOR INDIA: POUR L'INDE: 印度: Sa Индию:

POR LA INDIA:

FOR INDONESIA:
POUR L'INDONÉSIE:
印度尼西亞
3a Индонезию
POR INDONESIA:

Sunario 24 December 1958

For Ireland:
Pour l'Irlande:
愛爾蘭
За Ирландию
Por Irlanda:

Hugh McCann 22nd December, 1958

For Israel: Pour Israël: 以色列 3a Израиль Por Israel:

> David Shoham 23, 12, 1958

For Italy:
Pour L'Italie; 義大利
За Италию
Por Italia:

> Vittorio ZOPPI 23. xii. 1958

FOR JAPAN:
POUR LE JAPON:
日本
Sa Shiohero
Por el Japón:

Katsumi Ohno Dec. 23rd 1958

FOR THE FEDERATION OF MALAYA:

Pour la Fédération de Malaisie:

馬來亞聯邦:

За Малайскую Федерацию:

Por la Federación Malaya:

FOR MEXICO:

Pour le Mexique:

墨西哥:

За Мексику:

Por México:

Carlos González Parrodi 19-xii-58 FOR MOROCCO:

Pour le Maroc:

摩洛哥

За Марокко

POR MARRUECOS:

23-12-58 Hasan El Mahdi

FOR THE KINGDOM OF THE NETHERLANDS:

Pour le Royaume des Pays-Bas:

荷蘭王國:

За Королевство Нидерландов:

Por el Reino de los Países Bajos:

C. W. BOETZELAER
December 23, 1958

FOR NICARAGUA:

Pour le Nicaragua:

尼加拉瓜:

За Никарагуа:

POR NICARAGUA:

Guillermo GUERRA CH.
19th December 1958

FOR THE KINGDOM OF NORWAY:

Pour le Royaume de Norvège:

那威王國:

За Королевство Норвегии:

POR EL REINO DE NORUEGA:

FOR PAKISTAN:

Pour le Pakistan:

巴基斯坦:

За Пакистан:

Por el Pakistán:

FOR PANAMA:

Pour le Panama:

巴拿馬:

Ва Панаму:

Por Panamá:

C. F. Alfaro December 24th 1958

FOR PERU:

Pour le Pérou:

祕魯

За Перу

POR EL PERÚ:

Ricardo RIVERA SCHREIBER 4-12-58

> L. M. GUERRERO 23rd December 1958

FOR THE POLISH PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC:

Pour la République populaire de Pologne:

波蘭人民共和國:

За Польскую Народную Республику:

POR LA REPÚBLICA POPULAR DE POLONIA:

- 1. The signing of this Agreement, which in Articles 14 and 34 mentions China, may under no circumstances be regarded as a recognition of the authority of the Kuomintang over the territory of Taiwan nor of the so-called "Chinese nationalist government" as the legal and competent government of China.
- 2. Considering the fact that the Polish People's Republic is a country of planned economy, the provisions

of the present Agreement concerning production, stock and subsidisation of export especially Articles 10, 13 and 3 do not apply to the Polish People's Republic.1

E. MILNIKIEL 23/12/1958 The Polish Ambassador

FOR PORTUGAL: Pour le Portugal: 葡萄牙 За Португалию POR PORTUGAL:

> Augusto Rato Potier 23rd Dec. 1958

FOR SWEDEN: \_ Pour la Suèdes 典辭 За Швепию POR SURCIA:

FOR TUNISIA: Pour la Tunisie: 突尼西亞 За Тунис POR TUNEZ:

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> [Traduction — Translation] 1. La signature du présent Accord, qui mentionne aux articles 14 et 34 la Chine, ne peut en aucun cas être considérée comme une reconnaissance de l'autorité du Kouomintang sur le territoire de Taïwan ni du soi-disant « Gouvernement nationaliste chinois » comme gouvernement légal et compétent de la Chine.

2. Considérant que la République populaire de Pologne est un pays à économie planifiée, les dispositions du présent Accord relatives à la production, aux stocks et aux subventions à l'exporta-

tion, particulièrement les articles 10, 13 et 3, ne s'appliquent pas à la République populaire de Pologne.

For the Union of South Africa: Pour l'Union Sud-Africaine: 南非聯邦 3a Южно-Африканский Союз

За Южно-Африканский Союз Por la Unión Sudafricana:

W. A. HORROCKS
19th December, 1958

FOR THE UNION OF SOVIET SOCIALIST REPUBLICS:
POUR L'UNION DES RÉPUBLIQUES SOCIALISTES SOVIÉTIQUES: 蘇維埃社會主義共和國聯邦
За Союз Советских Социалистических Республик

Por la Unión de Repúblicas Socialistas Soviéticas:

В. КАМЕНСКИЙ24 декабря 1958 г.

Подразумевается, что, ввиду социально-экономического строя СССР и его планового народного хозяйства, статьи 10 и 13, касающиеся ограничения производства и запасов, а также статья 3, касающаяся субсидирования экспорта сахара, не применимы к СССР.

Подписание от имени Союза Советских Социаистических Республик настоящего текста соглашения, упоминающего в статьях 14 и 34 о Китае (Тайване), ни в какой мере не означает признание чанкайшистской власти над территорией Тайваня, равно как и признание так называемого « национального правительства Китая » законным и правомочным правительством Китая<sup>1</sup>.

В. КАМЕНСКИЙ 24 декабря 1958 г.

1 [Translation by the Government of the United Kingdom — Traduction du Gouvernement du Royaume-Uni] It is understood that in view of the social and economic structure of the USSR and its planned national economy, Articles 10 and 13, relating to the limitation of production and stocks, as also Article 3 regarding the subsidising of the export of sugar, do not apply to the USSR.

Signature in the name of the USSR of the present text of the Agreement in no respect implies recognition of Chang-Kai-Shek's sover-eignty over Taiwan territory, nor recognition of the so-called "Nationalist Government of China" as the legal and competent Government of China, as regards Articles 14 and 34 concerning China (Taiwan).

Cillia (Taiwaii).

La signature au nom de l'URSS du présent texte de l'Accord n'implique en rien la reconnaissance de la souveraineté de Tchang Kaï-chek sur le territoire de Taïwan ni la reconnaissance du soi-disant « Gouvernement nationaliste chinois » comme gouvernement légal et compétent de la Chine, pour ce qui est des articles 14 et 34 relatifs à la Chine (Taïwan).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> [Traduction — Translation] Il est entendu qu'en raison de la structure sociale et économique de l'URSS et de son économie nationale planifiée, les articles 10 et 13 relatifs à la limitation de la production et aux stocks, de même que l'article 3 relatif aux subventions pour l'exportation du sucre, ne s'appliquent pas à l'URSS.

FOR THE UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN AND NORTHERN IRELAND:

Pour le Royaume-Uni de Grande-Bretagne et d'Irlande du Nord:

# 大不列順及北愛爾蘭聯合王國:

За Соединенное Королевство Великобритании и Северной Ирландии:

Por el Reino Unido de la Gran Bretaña e Irlanda del Norte:

At the time of signing the present Agreement I declare that since the Government of the United Kingdom do not recognise the Nationalist Chinese authorities as the competent Government of China they cannot regard signature of the Agreement by a Nationalist Chinese representative as a valid signature on behalf of China.

The Government of the United Kingdom interpret Article 38(6) as requiring the Government of the country where the Council is situated to exempt from taxation the assets, income and other property of the Council and the remuneration paid by the Council to those of its employees who are not nationals of the country where the Council is situated.<sup>1</sup>

E. A. HITCHMAN 22 December, 1958

FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA:

Pour les Etats-Unis d'Amérique:

# 美利堅合衆國:

За Соединенные Штаты Америки:

Por los Estados Unidos de América:

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> [Traduction — Translation] Au moment de signer le présent Accord, je déclare qu'étant donné que le Gouvernement du Royaume-Uni ne reconnaît pas les autorités nationalistes chinoises comme constituant le Gouvernement compétent de la Chine, il ne peut considérer la signature de l'Accord par un représentant nationaliste chinois comme signature valable au nom de la Chine.

Le Gouvernement du Royaume-Uni interprète le paragraphe 6 de l'article 38 comme exigeant que le gouvernement du pays où se trouve le siège du Conseil exempte d'impôts les avoirs, revenus et autres biens du Conseil et les rémunérations versées par le Conseil aux membres de son personnel qui ne sont pas des ressortissants du pays où se trouve le siège du Conseil.

# DECLARATION OF AMENDMENT

Whereas an International Sugar Agreement was opened for signature at London on the 1st of December, 1958, and is deposited in the archives of the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland; and

Whereas certain errors have been discovered in the text of the said Agreement; and

Whereas all the signatory or acceding Governments to the Agreement have agreed that these errors should be corrected as indicated hereunder:

# Article 38, paragraph (6)

In the French text insert at the beginning of the paragraph:
"Pour autant que sa législation le permet,"

## Testimonium

In the final paragraph of the Chinese text of the Agreement the character corresponding to the word "authentic" in the English text should

be corrected to read in order to conform with the text of the Agreement in other languages.

Now, therefore, I, the undersigned, Her Majesty's Principal Secretary of State for Foreign Affairs, hereby declare that the text of the aforesaid Agreement shall be regarded as amended and be read in accordance with such corrections.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have signed the present Declaration.

Done at the Foreign Office, London, this 1st day of February, 1960, in a single copy which shall be kept with the original copy of the aforesaid Agreement in the archives of the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland.

A certified copy of this Declaration shall be communicated by the Government of the United Kingdom to all signatory or acceding Governments.

Selwyn Lloyd

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> See p. 138 of this volume.

List of States on behalf of which the instruments of ratification, acceptance or accession were deposited with the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and in respect of which the Agreement entered into force on 1 January 1959 (In accordance with paragraph 6 of article 41, for the purpose of the entry into force of the Agreement, a notification containing an undertaking to seek ratification, acceptance or accession in accordance with constitutional procedures as rapidly as possible, shall be regarded as equal in effect to an instrument of ratification, acceptance or accession)

State	Date of receipt of notification	Date of receipt of instrument of ratification, acceptance or accession (a)	
Australia		23 December	1958
Belgium (for the Economic Union of			
Belgium and Luxembourg)	23 December 1958	30 March	1960
Brazil (with a reservation)1	6 December 1958	5 November	1959
Canada	23 December 1958	6 April	1959
Republic of China	23 December 1958	29 May	1959
Costa Rica	22 December 1958	23 June	1959
Cuba (with a reservation) <sup>1</sup>	27 December 1958	15 June	1959
Czechoslovakia (with reservations)1	23 December 1958	23 July	1959
Denmark	23 December 1958	29 May	1959
Dominican Republic	27 December 1958	3 June	1959
Federal Republic of Germany	31 December 1958	28 March	1960
France	23 December 1958	1 June	1959
Ghana	31 December 1958	4 March	1959
Greece	31 December 1958		
Guatemala	22 December 1958	11 December	1959
Haiti	29 December 1958	6 April	1960
Hungary (with reservations) <sup>1</sup>	23 December 1958	20 May	1959 (a)
Indonesia (with reservations) <sup>1</sup>	29 December 1958	6 November	1959
Ireland	22 December 1958	5 June	1959
Italy	23 December 1958		
Japan	29 December 1958	1 May	1959
Mexico (with a reservation) <sup>1</sup>	22 December 1958	28 March	1960
Morocco	31 December 1958	26 October	1959
Netherlands	23 December 1958		
Nicaragua	29 December 1958	14 September	1959
Panama	23 December 1958	18 March	1959
Peru	<del></del>	22 December	1958
Philippines	23 December 1958	16 July	1959
Poland	23 December 1958	28 October	1959
Portugal	29 December 1958	21 March	1960
Union of South Africa		30 December	1958
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics (with			
reservations) <sup>1</sup>	24 December 1958	1 June	1959

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> For the text of the reservations, see p. 352.

State	Date of receipt of notification	Date of rece of instrument of ratification acceptance or accession	it n,	
United Kingdom (see below the list of territories to which the Agreement has been extended)		29 December	1958	
tions the United States of America is responsible)	30 December 1958 <sup>1</sup>	9 October	1959 (a)	

The Agreement subsequently came into force for El Salvador on 3 November 1959, the date of deposit of the instrument of accession with the Government of the United Kingdom.

Extension to territories for whose international relations the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland are responsible

	Effective date
Aden (Colony and Protectorate)	!
Bahamas	
Bermuda	
British Guiana	
British Honduras	
British Virgin Islands	
Cyprus	
Falkland Islands (Colony and Dependencies)	
Federation of Nigeria—	
Lagos, Northern, Eastern and Western Regions of Nigeria,	
Southern Cameroons	
Fiji	
Gambia (Colony and Protectorate)	
Gibraltar	
Hong Kong	
Mauritius	
Seychelles	January 1, 1959
Sierra Leone (Colony and Protectorate)	
Somaliland Protectorate <sup>2</sup>	1
The West Indies—	
Barbados	
Jamaica (including Turks and Caicos-Islands and the	
Cayman Islands)	1
Leeward Islands—	
Antigua	
St. Christopher—Nevis and Anguilla	
Montserrat	
Trinidad and Tobago	
Windward Islands—	
Dominica	
Grenada	
St. Lucia	
St. Vincent	
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The notification by the Government of the United States of America was given on the understanding that the United States assumed no obligations under the Agreement until such time as the Senate of the United States shall have given its advice and consent to accession and the United States shall have deposited its instrument of accession.

The agreement ceased to apply to Somaliland with effect from June 26, 1960.

Western Pacific High Commission Territorias	Effective date
Western Pacific High Commission Territories— British Solomon Islands Protectorate	January 1, 1959
Zanzibar	)
St. Helena	October 16, 1959
Kenya (Colony and Protectorate)  Tanganyika (Trust Territory)  Uganda (Protectorate)	March 21, 1960
Uganda (Protectorate)	)

## RESERVATIONS

#### BRAZIL

"... the amount of 95,596 tons of sugar sold for shipment up to December 31st, 1958, but which for reasons of *force majeure*, as was duly communicated to the International Sugar Council at its session of January, 1959, could only be shipped at the beginning of January, 1959, will not be included in the export quotas of Brazil for the free world market either for the 1959 or for subsequent calendar years."

### **CUBA**

"On depositing this instrument of ratification, the Cuban Government does it subject to the reservation that it will consider itself relieved of the obligation of this Agreement, if any participating exporting country were permitted to exceed the export quota to which it is entitled for this year under the clauses of this Agreement, as it was agreed in the United Nations Sugar Conference of 1958."

## CZECHOSLOVAKIA

The notification by the Government of Czechoslovakia stated that they would apply the Agreement provisionally as from January 1, 1959, with the reservations made at the time of signature (see p. 333).

When depositing their instrument of ratification the Government of Czechoslovakia made the following reservations:

- "In view of the fact that the Czechoslovak economy is fully planned, Article 3, relating to the subsidisation of exports of sugar and Articles 10 and 13 relating to limitations of production and stocks, are not applicable to Czechoslovakia.
- "The signature of this Agreement, which in Article 14 refers to China/Taiwan and in Article 34 to China, does in no way imply the recognition of the Government of the Kuomintang authorities on the territory of Taiwan nor the recognition of the so-called Chinese Nationalist Government as a legitimate and competent Government of China.
- "Relevant statistics and information required under Article 28, paragraph 5 of the Agreement will be sent by Czechoslovakia to the International Sugar Council at her own discretion so as to enable the Council or the Executive Committee to perform their respective functions under the Agreement."

#### HUNGARY

The notification by the Government of the Hungarian People's Republic stated that they intended to accede to the Agreement subject to similar reservations as were made at the time of their accession to the International Sugar Agreement of 1953 (see below).

When depositing their instrument of accession the Government of the Hungarian People's Republic made two reservations which read as follows:

# [Hungarian text — Texte hongrois]

- "1.) Tekintettel arra a körülményre, hogy a magyar népgazdaság tervgazdaság, az egyezmény 3. cikkének a cukorkivitellel kapcsolatos ártámogatásra vonatkozó rendelkezései, valamint az egyezmény 10. és 13. cikkeinek a cukor termelését és tartalékolását korlátozó rendelkezései, a Magyar Népköztársaságra nem nyerhetnek alkalmazást.
- 2.) A Magyar Népköztársaságnak az egyezményhez történő csatlakozása amely egyezmény 14. és 34. cikkeiben Kinát (Taivant) emliti semmiképpen sem jelenti a Kuomintang hatóságok Taivan területe feletti hatalmának vagy pedig az u.n. "kinai nemzeti kormánynak" Kina törvényes és hatáskörrel rendelkező kormányaként való elismerését."

# [Translation by the Government of the United Kingdom]

- (1) Having regard to the fact that Hungary's economy is a planned economy, Article 3 of the Agreement, concerning the maintenance of price levels in connexion with the export of sugar, as well as Articles 10 and 13 relating to restrictions in sugar production and stocks are not applicable in respect of the Hungarian People's Republic.
- (2) The accession on behalf of the Hungarian People's Republic to the Agreement mentioning in Articles 14 China (Taiwan) and 34 China in no way signifies recognition of the Kuomintang authorities' power over the territory of Taiwan or recognition of the so-called 'Nationalist Chinese Government' as a legal and competent Government of China.

#### INDONESIA

The notification by the Government of Indonesia stated that they would apply the Agreement provisionally as from January 1, 1959, with reservations to Articles 5, 10 and 13, in accordance with Article 45 (1) of the Agreement. In a Note received on January 7, 1959, the Indonesian Government informed the Government of the United Kingdom that these reservations, which are made in accordance with paragraph (2) and not paragraph (1) of Article 45 of the Agreement were to be understood as follows:

"In view of the fact that Indonesia is in process of reconstructing its heavily damaged sugar industry by the war and with reference to Article 14, paragraph 4, Article 5 of the Agreement which relates to private and public control and fiscal and tax policies, Article 10 which relates to the level of production and Article 13 which relates to maximum and minimum stocks, are not applicable to Indonesia."

Indonesia's instrument of acceptance reaffirmed the reservations made in the notification under Article 41 (6) (iii) (see above).

#### MEXICO

When depositing their instrument of ratification the Mexican Government made a reservation which reads as follows:

[SPANISH TEXT — TEXTE ESPAGNOL]

« No se aplicarán a los Estados Unidos Mexicanos las disposiciones contenidas en los artículos 10 y 13 del Convenio. El Gobierno mexicano podrá retirar esta reserva cuando estime que las causas que la motivaron han desaparecido o cuando así lo requiera el interés nacional. »

[Translation by the Government of the United Kingdom]

The provisions of Articles 10 and 13 will not apply to the United States of Mexico. The Mexican Government may withdraw this reservation should they consider that the circumstances which prompted it no longer obtain or should the national interest so require.

# UNION OF SOVIET SOCIALIST REPUBLICS

The Soviet Union's instrument of ratification reaffirmed the reservations made on signature of the Agreement (see p. 344).